
DOCKETED

Docket Number: 15-AFC-01

Project Title: Puente Power Project

TN #: 221524

Document Title: Applicant's Motion to Suspend Proceedings on the Application for 
Certification

Description: N/A

Filer: Paul Kihm

Organization: Latham & Watkins LLP

Submitter Role: Applicant Representative

Submission 
Date:

10/16/2017 4:41:28 PM

Docketed Date: 10/16/2017

file:///C:/Users/svc_SP_Admin/AppData/Local/Temp/1dfa6dec-9e30-460a-88dc-9c39ed2a88ff


 
 

 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

ORANGE COUNTY 

 

US-DOCS\92005898.3 

  
State of California
Energy Resources 

Conservation and Development Commission
  

 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Michael J. Carroll 
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
650 Town Center Drive, 20th Floor 
Costa Mesa, California  92626-1925 
Tel.: (714) 540-1235 
michael.carroll@lw.com 
 
Attorneys for Applicant 
 
 
 
 
 
 

State of California 

Energy Resources 

Conservation and Development Commission 

In the Matter of: 
 
Application for Certification 
for the PUENTE POWER PROJECT 
 
 

Docket No. 15-AFC-01  
 
APPLICANT’S MOTION TO SUSPEND 
PROCEEDINGS ON THE APPLICATION FOR 
CERTIFICATION 

 

On October 5, 2017, the Committee issued a “Statement Regarding The State Of The 

Presiding Member’s Proposed Decision.” (TN #221401) (“Committee Statement”).  The 

Committee Statement indicates that the Committee intends “to issue a PMPD that recommends 

denial of the Project on the grounds that it creates inconsistencies with LORS and significant 

environmental impacts that cannot be mitigated.” Committee Statement at 2.  The Committee 

Statement further states that based on the record currently before the Committee, it is “unwilling 

to override the significant impacts or LORS inconsistencies.” Id.   

In response to the Committee Statement, Applicant files this motion pursuant to Title 20, 

California Code of Regulations (“CCR”) § 1211.5(a) requesting that the Committee suspend all 

further proceedings on and consideration of the Application for Certification (“AFC”) at this 

time, while Applicant considers whether or not to withdraw the AFC.  Granting this motion will 

ensure effective use of resources of the Committee and the parties to these proceedings in the 

event that Applicant determines to withdraw the AFC. 



 
 

 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

ORANGE COUNTY 

 

US-DOCS\92005898.3 

 2
State of California
Energy Resources 

Conservation and Development Commission
  

 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

DATED:  October 16, 2017   Respectfully submitted, 

 /s/ Michael J. Carroll 
 

Michael J. Carroll 
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 
Counsel to Applicant 


	Document.pdf
	Document.pdf



