DOCKETED

Docket Number:	15-AFC-01	
Project Title:	Puente Power Project	
TN #:	221524	
Document Title:	Applicant's Motion to Suspend Proceedings on the Application for Certification	
Description:	N/A	
Filer:	Paul Kihm	
Organization:	Latham & Watkins LLP	
Submitter Role:	Applicant Representative	
Submission Date:	10/16/2017 4:41:28 PM	
Docketed Date:	10/16/2017	

1	Michael J. Carroll				
2	LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 650 Town Center Drive, 20th Floor				
3	Costa Mesa, California 92626-1925 Tel.: (714) 540-1235				
4	michael.carroll@lw.com				
5	Attorneys for Applicant				
6					
7					
8					
9	State of California				
10	Energy Resources				
11		evelopment Commission			
12	In the Matter of:	Docket No. 15-AFC-01			
13	Application for Certification for the PUENTE POWER PROJECT	APPLICANT'S MOTION TO SUSPEND PROCEEDINGS ON THE APPLICATION FOR			
14		CERTIFICATION			
15					
16	On October 5, 2017, the Committee issued a "Statement Regarding The State Of The				
17	Presiding Member's Proposed Decision." (TN #221401) ("Committee Statement"). The				
18	Committee Statement indicates that the Committee intends "to issue a PMPD that recommends				
19	denial of the Project on the grounds that it creates inconsistencies with LORS and significant				
20	environmental impacts that cannot be mitigated." Committee Statement at 2. The Committee				
21	Statement further states that based on the record currently before the Committee, it is "unwilling				
22	to override the significant impacts or LORS inconsistencies." Id.				
23	In response to the Committee Statement, Applicant files this motion pursuant to Title 20,				
24	California Code of Regulations ("CCR") § 1211.5(a) requesting that the Committee suspend all				
25	further proceedings on and consideration of the Application for Certification ("AFC") at this				
26	time, while Applicant considers whether or not to withdraw the AFC. Granting this motion will				
27	ensure effective use of resources of the Committee and the parties to these proceedings in the				
28	event that Applicant determines to withdraw the AFC.				
KING	LIS DOCS/02005808 2	State of California			

LATHAM&WATKINS^{ILP} US-DOCS\92005898.3 Attorneys At Law Orange County

1	DATED: October 16, 2017	Respectfully submitted,
2		/s/ Michael J. Carroll
3		Michael J. Carroll LATHAM & WATKINS LLP Counsel to Applicant
4		Counsel to Applicant
5		
6		
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
LATHAM&WATKINS	US-DOCS\92005898.3	State of California